Asset impairment expense  291   291
Gain on sale or disposal of assets  (58)   (58)
Interest expense  15,463   15,463
Amortization of debt discount  1,593   1,593
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  11,969   11,969
Interest income and other expense, net  (2,144)   (2,144)
Gain on bargain purchase  (1,417) (1) (4,674)  (6,091)  (330)%

Foreign currency loss  572   572
Loss from sale of discontinued operations  121   121
Gain from discontinued operations  3,078   3,078
Income tax benefit expense  (19,858)   (19,858)
Income from equity investees  (6,315)   (6,315)
Acquisition and related charges  13,044   13,044
Noncontrolling interest  5,820   5,820
Share-based payment expense  11,487   11,487

Adjusted EBIT  46,401  —  46,401
Depreciation and amortization  18,211   18,211
Depreciation and amortization (included in cost of revenue)  4,338   4,338

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 68,950  $ —  $ 68,950

(1) The Company had recorded a $1,417 gain in earnings on a bargain purchase unrelated to the ANG Acquisition in accordance with ASC 805-30-25-2 and originally
presented it within the "Interest income and other expenses, net" line item.

5

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months ended September 30, 2014
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

  As Filed  Adjustment  As Corrected  Variance %

Net revenue  $ 179,433  $ —  $ 179,433
Operating expenses

Cost of revenue  158,639   158,639
Selling, general and administrative  20,246   20,246
Depreciation and amortization  921   921
Gain on sale or disposal of assets  (448)   (448)

Total operating expenses  179,358  —  179,358
Income from operations  75  —  75
Interest expense  (2,103)   (2,103)
Amortization of debt discount  (805)   (805)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt  (6,947)   (6,947)
Interest income and other expense, net  (2,509)  —  (2,509)
Gain on bargain purchase  1,417 (1) 4,674  6,091  (330)%

Foreign currency transaction gain  170   170
Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes and loss from equity
investees  (10,702)  4,674  (6,028)  44 %

Loss from equity investees  (288)   (288)
Income tax expense  (4,515)   (4,515)

Income (loss) from continued operations  (15,505)  4,674  (10,831)  30 %

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax  (106)   (106)
Gain from sale of discontinued operations, net of tax  663   663

Net income (loss)  (14,948)  4,674  (10,274)  31 %

Less: net income attributable to noncontrolling interest  (931)   (931)
Net income (loss) attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  (15,879)  4,674  (11,205)  29 %

Less: preferred stock dividends and accretion  1,004   1,004
Net income (loss) attributable to common stock and participating preferred stockholders  $ (16,883)  $ 4,674  $ (12,209)  28 %

Basic income (loss) per common share
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  $ (0.75)  $ 0.20  $ (0.55)  27 %

Income (loss) from discontinued operations  —  —  —
Gain from sale of discontinued operations  0.03  —  0.03
Net income (loss) attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  $ (0.72)  $ 0.20  $ (0.52)  28 %

Diluted income (loss) per common share
Income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to HC2 Holdings, Inc.  $ (0.75)  $ 0.20  $ (0.55)  27 %

Income (loss) from discontinued operations  —  —  —
Gain from sale of discontinued operations  0.03  —  0.03